Notice of proposed change pursuant to the Payment, Clearing, and Settlement Act of 2010
Section 806(e)(1) * Section 806(e)(2) *
Security-Based Swap Submission pursuant
to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Section 3C(b)(2) *
Exhibit 2 Sent As Paper Document Exhibit 3 Sent As Paper Document
has duly caused this filing to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
19b-4(f)(6)

Customer, Firm, Broker-Dealer, and Market Maker5), side of the market (buy or sell), contract
volume, and transaction type (opening or closing).  The customer and professional customer
volume is further broken down into trade size buckets (less than 100 contracts, 100-199
contracts, greater than 199 contracts).  The Open-Close Data is proprietary Exchange trade data
and does not include trade data from any other exchange.  It is also a historical data product and
not a real-time data feed.
The intraday Open-Close Report will provide similar information to that of Open-Close
Data but will be produced and updated every 10 minutes during the trading day.  Data is captured
in “snapshots” taken every 10 minutes throughout the trading day and is available to subscribers
within five minutes of the conclusion of each 10-minute period.  For example, subscribers to the
3  The term “Member” means an individual or organization that is registered with the
Exchange pursuant to Chapter II of these Rules for purposes of trading on the Exchange
as an “Electronic Exchange Member” or “Market Maker.” Members are deemed
“members” under the Exchange Act. See Exchange Rule 100.
4  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 91965 (May 21, 2021), 86 FR 28667 (May 27,
2021) (SR-PEARL-2021-24) (Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of a
Proposed Rule Change to Adopt a New Historical Market Data Product To Be Known as
the Open-Close Report).
5  See Exchange Rule 100.
SR-PEARL-2021-26  Page 5 of 27

may purchase the Open-Close Report on a monthly basis.  The Exchange proposes to assess a
monthly fee of $600 per month for subscribing to the end-of-day summary Open-Close Report
and $2,000 per month for subscribing to the intra-day Open-Close Report.  The Exchange also
proposes to specify that for mid-month subscriptions, new subscribers will be charged for the full
calendar month for which they subscribe and will be provided Open-Close Report data for each
trading day of the calendar month from the day on which they subscribed.  The proposed
monthly fees will apply both to Members or non-Members.  The Exchange notes that other
exchanges provide similar data products that may be purchased on a monthly basis and are
similarly priced.7
6  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 89497 (August 6, 2020), 85 FR 48747 (August
12, 2020) (SR-CboeBZX-2020-059); 89498 (August 6, 2020), 85 FR 48735 (August 12,
2020) (SR-Cboe-EDGX-2020-36);85817 (May 9, 2019), 84 FR 21863 (May 15, 2019)
(SR-CBOE-2019-026); 89496 (August 6, 2020), 85 FR 48743 (August 12, 2020) (SR-
C2-2020-010); 89596 (August 17, 2020), 85 FR 51833 (August 21, 2020) (SR-C2-2020-
012); 62887 (September 10, 2010), 75 FR 57092 (September 17, 2010) (SR-Phlx-2010-
121); 65587 (October 18, 2011), 76 FR 65765 (October 24, 2011) (SR-NASDAQ-2011-
144); 61317 (January 8, 2010), 75 FR 2915 (January 19, 2010) (SR-ISE-2009-103);
62887 (September 10, 2010), 75 FR 57092 (September 17, 2010) (SR-Phlx-2010- 121);
65587 (October 18, 2011), 76 FR 65765 (October 24, 2011) (SR-NASDAQ-2011-144);
and 81632 (September 15, 2017), 82 FR 44235 (September 21, 2017) (SR-GEMX-2017-
42).
7  See Price List – U.S. Derivatives Data for Nasdaq PHLX, LLC (“PHLX”), The Nasdaq
Stock Market, LLC (“Nasdaq”), Nasdaq ISE, LLC (“ISE”), and Nasdaq GEMX, LLC
(“GEMX”), available at

Commission takes such action, the Commission shall institute proceedings to determine whether
the proposed rule should be approved or disapproved.
IV. Solicitation of Comments
Interested persons are invited to submit written data, views, and arguments concerning
the foregoing, including whether the proposed rule change is consistent with the Act.
Comments may be submitted by any of the following methods:
Electronic comments:
 Use the Commission’s Internet comment form (http://www.sec.gov/rules/sro.shtml);
or
 Send an e-mail to rule-comments@sec.gov. Please include File Number SR-
PEARL-2021-26 on the subject line.
20  15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A)(ii).
21  17 CFR 240.19b-4(f)(2).
SR-PEARL-2021-26  Page 26 of 27
Paper comments:
 Send paper comments in triplicate to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, Securities
and Exchange Commission, 100 F Street, NE, Washington, DC 20549-1090.
All submissions should refer to File Number SR-PEARL-2021-26. This file number